PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A. (successor of LaSalle Bank National Association)	10/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	West Bend Housewares, LLC
Street Address:	120 Lakeview Parkway
City:	Vernon Hills
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60061

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D403199
Patent Number:	D416434
Patent Number:	D425360
Patent Number:	D420247
Patent Number:	D452112
Patent Number:	D425749

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (314) 552-6299

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Himich Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza Address Line 2: Thompson Coburn LLP Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63101 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53008-108226 & OTHERS

REEL: 029231 FRAME: 0095

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Himich
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of Patent Security Agreements	ent#page2.tif ent#page3.tif ent#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of October 15, 2012 (this "Release") is made by Bank of America, N.A. (as successor to LaSalle Bank National Association), acting in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2001 by and among Amco Houseworks, LLC ("Amco Houseworks") and the Agent, that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2003 by and among West Bend Housewares, LLC ("West Bend") and the Agent, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2007 by and among Back to Basics Products, LLC ("Back to Basics") and the Agent, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2007 by and among Shower Solutions, LLC ("Shower Solutions") and the Agent, that certain Patent Collateral Assignment And Security Agreement, dated as of January 20, 2004 by and among Focus Bakeware, LLC ("Focus Bakeware") and the Agent, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2007 by and among Focus Electrics. LLC ("Focus Electrics") and the Agent, and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2008 by and among Arcs and Angles, Inc. ("Arcs and Angles" and together with Amco Houseworks, West Bend, Back to Basics, Shower Solutions and Focus Electrics, Focus Bakeware, the "Debtors") and the Agent (such agreements, as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, collectively, the "Security Agreements").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements which were recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2001 at reel 012350, frame 0285, on November 23, 2004 at reel 15478, frame 0660, and reel 015400, frame 0827, on December 14, 2004 at reel 015452, frame 0907, on December 15, 2004 at reel 015478, frame 0474, on May 2, 2007 at reel 0019235, frame 00180, June 27, 2008 at reel 021163 frame 0316, each Debtor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of such Debtor's right, title and interest, whether then owned or thereafter acquired in patents, including those set forth on the attached schedule (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, in connection with a foreclosure sale, the Agent wishes to: (a) release its security interest covering the Patent Collateral of such Debtor (the "Released Collateral") and (b) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Released Collateral.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 1 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as successor to LaSalle Bank National Association), as Agent

By: Sin Market Sing P

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

AMCO HOUSEWORKS, LLC

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COOKING TIMER	US	Granted	29/099393	1/20/1999	D421923	3/28/2000
MEASURING CUP	US	Granted	29/089931	6/26/1998	D412448	8/3/1999
MEASURING CUP WITH A VIEW WINDOW	US	Granted	29/123278	5/15/2000	D440501	4/17/2001
MEASURING SPOON	US	Granted	29/067035	2/26/1997	D403600	1/5/1999
MEASURING SPOON	US	Granted	29/087539	5/5/1998	D412671	8/10/1999
SEE-THROUGH COOKING OIL CAN	บร	Granted	29/140166	4/12/2001	D458514	6/11/2002
UTENSIL HANDLE	US	Granted	29/063008	11/21/1996	D400396	11/3/1998

ARCS AND ANGLES, INC.

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
SHOWER CURTAIN BAR	US	Granted	11/216286	8/31/2005	7512997	4/7/2009

BACK TO BASICS PRODUCTS, LLC

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
BASE AND SPOUT FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170457	11/5/2002	D474067	5/6/2003
BASE FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170458	11/5/2002	D474643	5/20/2003
BEVERAGE MIXER	US	Granted	11/069737	2/28/2005	7213965	5/8/2007
BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	US	Granted	10/959491	10/5/2004	7270156	9/18/2007
BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	US	Granted	29/221365	1/14/2005	D520808	5/16/2006
BEVERAGE MIXER WITH PIVOTING STIR STICK AND CUP INDENTATION	US	Granted	10/012239	11/13/2001	6527433	3/4/2003
BEVERAGE MIXER WITH STIR STICK	US	Granted	10/278713	10/23/2002	6966689	11/22/2005
BLENDER:	US	Granted	29/251618	1/9/2006	D534394	1/2/2007
BLENDER	US	Granted	29/260839	6/1/2006	D543072	5/22/2007
COFFEE MAKER	us	Granted	29/260833	6/1/2006	D564280	3/18/2008
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	US	Granted	11/155007	6/15/2005	7250588	7/31/2007
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	US	Granted	29/234431	7/14/2005	D525472	7/25/2006
COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE WITH SHARED WATTAGE AND METHOD	US	Granted	11/519983	9/11/2005	7238921	7/3/2007
FOOD PROCESSOR	US	Granted	29/251616	1/9/2006	D539080	3/27/2007
FOOD PROCESSOR	US	Granted	29/260846	6/1/2006	D547661	7/31/2007
HAND MIXER	US	Granted	29/251615	1/9/2006	0537292	2/27/2007
METHOD FOR SIMULTANEOUSLY TOASTING BREAD AND STEAMING	US	Granted	11/154282	6/15/2005	7250587	7/31/2007

Page 3 of 5

MIXER WITH OPTIONAL FAUCET	US	Granted	11/045014	1/26/2005	7278779	16/9/2007
OFF-AXIS GOBLET FOR FOOD MIXER	US	Granted	10/805175	3/19/2004	7217028	5/15/2007
PERSONAL SIZED BLENDER	บร	Granted	29/232250	6/14/2005	D529758	10/10/2006
SLUSHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/245446	12/21/2005	D549043	8/21/2007
SMOOTHIE MAKER	ยร	Granted	29/170459	11/5/2002	D474065	5/6/2003
SMOOTHIE MAKER	US	Granted	29/170456	11/5/2002	D473421	4/22/2003
TOASTER	US	Granted	29/251614	1/9/2006	D651017	9/18/2007
TOASTER	US	Granted	29/260915	6/1/2006	D551488	9/25/2007
TOASTER AND STEAMER	US	Granted	29/260892	6/1/2006	D546614	7/17/2007

FOCUS BAKEWARE, LLC

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COOKIE PAN	US	Granted	29/158823	4/16/2002	D469654	2/4/2003
MUFFIN PAN	us	Granted	29/158824	4/10/2002	D469653	2/4/2003
ROASTING PAN	US	Granted	29/158816	4/10/2002	D470005	2/11/2003
ROUND CENTER PAN	US	Granted	29/158825	4/10/2002	D470006	2/11/2003

SHOWER SOLUTIONS, LLC

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COMPRESSION MOUNT FOR A SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	us	Granted	10/152288	5/21/2002	5694543	2/24/2004
CURVED SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	29/061821	10/31/1996	D397928	9/8/1998
CURVED SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/254730	2/28/2006	D552455	10/9/2007
GRAB BAR FOR SHOWER AND THE LIKE	US	Granted	10/874061	6/22/2004	7124451	10/24/2006
SHOWER CURTAIN HOOK	US	Granted	29/185114	6/23/2003	D489249	5/4/2004
SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US	Granted	08/739888	10/31/1996	6216287	4/17/2001
SHOWER CURTAIN ROD	US.	Granted	29/204011	4/23/2004	D498663	11/23/2004
SHOWER ENCLOSURE SYSTEM	US	Granted	09/452775	12/2/1999	6263523	7/24/2001
SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/248598	8/23/2006	D557590	12/18/2007
SHOWER ROD BRACKET	US	Granted	29/249411	10/5/2006	D567637	4/29/2008
WALL MOUNT	US	Granted	29/100470	2/11/1999	D426142	6/6/2000

WEST BEND HOUSEWARES, LLC

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COFFEEMAKER	US	Granted	29/073044	6/27/1997	D403199	12/29/1998
COOKER	US	Granted	29/093383	9/9/1998	D416434	11/16/1999
COOKER	US	Granted	29/097446	12/7/1998	D425360	5/23/2000
COOKER	US	Granted	29/097451	12/7/1998	D420247	2/8/2000
TOASTER	US	Granted	29/105077	5/14/1999	D452112	12/18/2001
TOASTER OVEN	us	Granted	29/093518	9/11/1998	D425749	5/30/2000

Page 5 of 5